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- Environmental Technology, Inc.

Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: First Quarter Monitoring Report
Albany Ford Dealership
718 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California
Cambria Project #10-102-04

Dear Ms. Shin:

This report summarizes the first quarter 1995 ground water monitoring results for the site referenced above
(Figure 1). This quarter’s activities, next quarter’s anticipated activities and hydrocarbon, volatile organic
compound (VOC), and metals distributions in ground water are described below.

FIRST QUARTER 1995 ACTIVITIES

Subsurface Environmental Corporation, Inc. of San Francisco, California (Subsurface) collected ground water
samples from wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 on April 10, 1995. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes (BETX), total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA), total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil {TPHmio) and volatile
organic compounds {(VOCs) and LUFT metals. The samples were filtered prior to transport to the analytic
laboratory. Subsurface also ganged the site wells and checked them for floating hydrocarbons. No floating

hydrocarbons were detected.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 1995 ACTIVITIES

Subsurface will gauge all site wells, check the wells for floating hydrocarbons, and collect water samples from
the wells. Cambria will tabulate the data and prepare a quarterly monitoring report.
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Juliet Shin . .
May 22, 1995 CAMBRIA

SAMPLING/ GAUGING RESULTS

No TPHg, BETX or POG were detected in any of the ground water samples coliected. Although low VOC and
metals concentrations were detected, all analytic results were near or below the maximum contaminant levels
established by the Department of Toxic Substances Control. The maximum VOC concentrations detected were
0.99 ppb 1,2-Dichloroethane in well MW-2 and 0.93 ppb 1,2-Dichloroethane in well MW-2. In addition, only
150 parts per billion (ppb) TPHd were detected in MW-2.

Ground water is approximately 1.0 to 2.3 ft higher than during June of 1994. With the higher in ground water
elevation, the ground water flow direction has shifted to a more eastward direction, placing the wells directly
downgradient of the former tank locations. It is likely that winter precipitation is responsible for the shift in
ground water flow direction.

Please call if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. e
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Attachments: A - Analytic Reports for Ground Water

ce: Don Strough, C/O Cypress Ford, # 4 Geary Plaza, Seaside, California 93955
Subsurface Environmental Corporation, 1796 18th Street, San Francisco, CA 94107
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Figure 2. Ground Water Elevations and Hydrocarbon Concentrations - Albany Ford Dealership - 718 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, Califomia
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Ground Water Elevation and Analytic Data, 718 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Well/ Date TOC GwW GW TPHg TPHd TPHmo B T E X Notes
Boring ID  Sampled Elevation Depth  Elevation
() (i)

{Concentration in ppb)

MW-1 6/9/94 99.12 7.83 91.29 80 90 ND ND 53 ND 1.2 a
1/12/95 7.70 91.42 ND ND NDP ND ND ND ND
4{10/95 6.80 92.32 NI N ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 6/8/94 99.23 944 89.79 ND 140 ND ND ND ND ND a
1/12/95 7.60 91.63 ND 100 ND" ND ND ND ND
41095 4,90 92,33 ND 150+ ND Nb NB ND ND
MW-3 6/9/94 98.46 9.10 89.36 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/12/95 7.15 9131 ND ND ND® ND ND ND ND
41095 6.85 91.61 NI¥ ND ND NI ND ND ND
Abbreviations Notes
TOC Elevation = Top of casing elevation with respect to onsite benchmark B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020 a= The positive TPHd result appears to be
GW = Ground water E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020 a hydrocarbon lighter than diesel.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015 T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020 b = Petroleum Oil and Grease by EPA
TPHA = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015 X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020 Method 5520 B/E&F
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor otl by modified EPA Method 8015 ¢ = Lab reports one to a few isolated peaks
ND = No compounds detected above laboratory detection limit ptesent.
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. Ground Water Analytic Data for Metals, Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and Semi-Volatile Organics -~ 718 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, California

Well/ Date Cadmium Chromiwm Lead Nickel Zinc HVOCs Semi-

Boring ID Volatiles
1,2DCE  Other

{Concentration in ppb)

MW-1 6/9/94 80 1500 160 2200 1200 0.7 ND ND
1/12/95 ND ND ND ND 80 0.83 ND .-
4/110/9% ND Nb ND Np 0.13 093 ND -
MW-2 6/8/94 ND 250 35 360 220 ND ND ND
1/12/95 ND ND ND 40 120 ND ND
4/10/95 ND NP ND ND 013 6,99 ND e
MW-3 6/9/94 ND 330 42 490 310 ND a ND
1/12/95 ND ND ND ND 100 ND b -
4/10/95 ND ND ND NB 0.12 ND ND -
DTSC or EPA MCL 10 50 50 100 500 vary vary vary .
Abbreviations Notes
GW = Ground water a= 1.1 ppb 1,1,1 Trichloroethane detected ML 200 )f’[? @
HVQCs = Halogenated VOCs by EPA. Method 8010 b= 1.8 ppb 1,1-Dichloroethate, 0.51 ppb Tetrachloroethene, 2.6 < rF b &
Semi-Volatiles = Semi Volatile and Acid extractable compounds by EPA Method 8270 ppb 1,1,1-Trichlorocthane and 5.6 ppb Trichiorofluoromethane
DTSC/EPA MCL = Department of Toxic Substances Control/U.S. FEPA Maximum Contaminant Level for drinking water detected b
ND = Not Detected - Deteetion Limits vary by compound Z%fl; b
---=Not analyzed

Page 1 of 1



CAMBRIA

ATTACHMENT A

Analytic Reports for Ground Water



Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax- $10-798-1622

T 110 2nd So ’74 C
McCAMPBELL ANAL BCAL INC. ! nd Avenue Somh, , Pachcon, CA 54553

Subsurface Environmenial

Client Project ID- Albaay Ford
1796 18th Street. Swite C j

'Daie Sampled: 04/10/95

iDate Receved. 04/10/99

San Francisco. CA 94107 | cvery Contact: Roxamne Harris |Date Extracted: oar10/95

Clieat P O: |Date Analyzed. 04/10/95

G«o&u R:m(CS-Cu) Votmle ﬂydroc:rbou as Casotine”, nith BTY.X*

-y

A micthods 013, and F Ba WM)
: ol 't %R
Lav ID l Client I Matrix | TPH(p) [ Benzene | Toluene :f:c"“ Xylenes ,Scm;u
51573 MW-1 w ND l ND ND ND ND 100
51574 MW-2 W ND ND ND ND ND 100
51575 MW-3 w ND ND ND ND ND 102
i
1
i
|
Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ugl 0.5 U3 0.5 05
wige grareds ND mesne nat do
tected above the reportinglimit | ¢ 10mgkg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 000S

* wrater and vapor samples are rcported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and 3l TCLP extracts in mg/L
4 cluttered chromatogram; saraple peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+m&% g;m?m mmmh@?ﬁwg%mt
M‘Pe wm‘mw ch:med pwb(?}.ﬁom:oa&wum
Pfﬁmgﬁﬁ % cg;%:g o Oizn o 5 vol. ﬁm j)uorccognizablc paucm of

DHS Certification No. 16ds

]
!

/:ﬁ/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Direcior



I McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

I 110 2ad Avcaue Soutk, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
| Tele: 510-738-1620 Fax $10-798-18622

H

Subrurfice Egvironmental

_;rCIiem Project ID: Albany Ford |Date Sampled: 04/10/55 ,
1796 18th Street, Suie € | 'Date Recsived: 04/10/95 .,
San Francisco, CA 94107 %Cﬁem Comact: Roxanne Harris !D-.-tc Extracted: 04/12/95 '
|Cliena P.0: \Date Analyzed: 04/12/95 :
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractabie Hydrvcarhous as Diesel = j
meshods dodified 3015 and 1350 or 1310; Califarnis RWOCH (87 Bav Region) method GCFID(3S ! |
LabID l Client D Mamix | TPH()" % Recovery |
51573 1 MW-1 w ND k 100
1574 Mw-2 w 1561 10t
51575 MW-3 w ND ; 101
1
Reporting Linaxt ualess other- w Sugl
wise stated; ND means 20t de- ,
rected gbove the reporting it | g 10 mgke [
¥ water samples are reported inuglL, sodsampbsmmdkz,anﬂ all TCLP ang STLC exgracts in mg/L
# ered chromato Inled ¢ and aks, of; suzTogale peak ison ebvaled}
., jbaschine, of; smrrogate b%dbydﬁnﬂono Wﬁ%&‘ :
dewnsof the TPH chro Cursory in turc and :s:m
n& their mrpmamn. a) Sm%%:;’: M ) M)w ﬁ
%m % ) oo 16 3 o B peaks!
h thanwa:cr sheerus TESCOL; § sample|
B °ﬂ%mxa i pomes, g

DHS Certification No. isu
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r McCAMFBELL ANALYTICAL INC. |

110 Znd Avenye South, #D7, Picheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Subsurface Emvironmental  |Clieat Project ID: Albany Ford 'Date Sampied: o4/10195 |
1796 18th Street, Saite C Date Recerved: 04/10/95 r
San Franciscs, CA 94107 Cliem Contact: Roxanne Harris

Date Bxtracted: 04/11/95

L
=

{Cliem 2.0

Dme Analyzed. 04111/95

]

TMWWMSW&W(‘&G Sikicx Gel Clean-up) by Scanning IR Spex-

EPA 4J3. Standard Methods 550 C&F
Lb D Client ID Matrix | TRPH™
S1873 MWL | w ND
51574 MWw-2 W ND
51475 MW.3 w ND
|
|
Reporting Limit anless other- w 1.0mgl
“:go stated; ND means not de-
tected abowe the reporting limit | ¢ 10mgiyg
‘mmsmmﬂﬁh@lﬂwkhm@

# surrogate diluted out of ramge

+ Atths!abo ﬂZ d:smtnn.o m%?ée
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<72/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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‘ : ] 110 2nd Avenoe Soutk, #D7, Pachecs, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax S10-798.1622
Sobsrface Em'immgx! Chiemt Project 1D: Albacy Ford Date Sampled: 04/10/98 b
179 18t Street, Saite C Date Received: 04/10/95 .
SeaFrancwo. CA07 | Client Contact: Roxamne Harris Date Exeracted “04/11/95 [
i Cliemt P.O: Date Anxiyzed: 04/11/95
' Yolatile Hatocarbons
EPA method 801 or X010 !
LabiD__ $1513 51574 51575 ] S
Chent ID MW-1 MW-2 MW.3 T
: W W w B
Comeegiration
ND. ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND__
ND D ND %
ND ND ND I
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND _ND_ ND
ND _ND ND
ND ND ND
ND__ ND _ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND —~
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
093 059 ND
ND_ i) _ND
ND ND ND
ND N ND
ND ND ND
ND__ ND ND
ND __ND ND
ND _ND ND
ND ND ND _
ND< } ND< 1 ND< 1 —_—
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND _ap ND 5
ND_ ND Y ]
105 104 104 i
* water snd vepor sRAphts ard reperted InogfL, woil swaplcs ip ug'ke 08 all TCLP exracts in oL,
mummm watar/TCLY exsracts, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil, ND< fughg
ND-moans nee detected mmhmu N/A. mrexas snalyte 20t sppliceble 1o this shabysis
{®) Mﬂﬂ s} :lawﬂm. {4} (2echlorostiony) cthm' () trichloremethanc: (1) dickloramethane; (2) chlorocthone;
than watcr inmisehie sheen it prosent- () Havid txter than ~ 5 vol. % sedimical.
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McCAMPBEIL ANALYTICAL INC.
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110 2pd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: S10.798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

iSubsurface Environmental | Clicat Project ID: Albany Ford Date Sarpled: 04/10/95 i
1796 13th Street, Saize C Date Racewved: 04/10095 =
! -
San Francisco, CA 94197 Client Comact: Roxanne Harris Date Extraczed: 0471095
Cliemt P.O: Date Apalyzed: 04/1 /9%
Dissolved LUFT Metals’
EPA ssalieat methods 010/2007, 739 j
‘ ' | % Rec. |
LabID | CliemID: |Matrix; Extraction” |Cadminm|Chrominm| Lead | Nickel | Zioc ;e
— Surro
@ 51573 MW.1 W TTLC ND ND ND ND 013 NA
l 574 MW-2 w TILC ND ND ND ND 013 NA
| 51575 Mw3 | w | Trie | wD ND D | ND | o012 ! wNa
: !
+ H
!
Raporting Limit wnless otber- 3 TILC C3mg/L oS 30 20 10
wive yixtod; ND meass not &y
tected sbove e reportinglimt | W | TTIC | oglwpxg| a0 0.008 502 ¢.01
i | - jsricToLr| adimpL | 0 0z 0.05 aos
* wil zarmples ste teported d'mpty and wauT Smpios md At STLC & TOLP satracs g/l
+ Lead s anaijaed uring EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLY extyacts and tatBod 239.2{AA Farnace} for water samphes
o EPA extraction methods 131 YTCLF), 301030200 water. TTLC). 3080 organic matrioes, TTLC), 3050(xobdn TTLE); STLC froms CaA This
rod 14
» msdhmdmotm;p;wammmappﬁmbbh this apalyss
awWhMWmm-zm%m&mtkewdwhmw.hmrdm“thPA
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!
DHS Cenification No. !!644

3

/7 // Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



oY E0) N 7L S

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL CHAIN OF CUS’I[':(])DY lE_!;:CORD
1{0 2nd AVENU nr
{610) 790-1620 . mc:im‘::of CA Kn'n:oa FAX (510) 798-1822 TURN ARDUND TWHE: oo 54 HOUR 48 HDUR @D
_REPDRY TD: gfé:N‘ BILL T ANALYSIS REOULST fIME \—
company. CUBE MFACE EIVV, : g
- Y - Y - . FTAX W i . R "
PROJECT tuMBER: PROJECT NAME' M oPNY o g ? & ; % % Cﬂ—MHFNiS
. ¥ z :
ﬂﬁ"ﬁﬂﬁw)ﬂf‘ﬂﬂr HBW"{ SAMPLER slanmm 3 f ; g 3 ?_J
SAMPLING & ' TRIX ecscnore] o g 2y i b g INE 'y
= HE | AFHE HRHERR
Sf[';’PLE LOCATION & 55 §éiz§§gg§§=§ﬂ M
Bare » [~ 1 afajalq . -.c =
ikl HT ;aeEhzé‘ﬁzzzm““aa?u R
W-l L TR R RN S A PR
M Al 0
Mo |l Wo ot X | _¥ibel.
W3 & 1451} X[ lﬁ< -
P i o
¢ E1623 T NN
' 51574 | S I
-4 . :g - T
4 B1575 S I
T ERNES o
ucumu;su:; y {TE} "% iﬂ €D REMARK S
RELINGUISED BT save | Tox {ReEEElved ov :;CUE& .E:“DN:;HG!G v 4 " AN
RELINGUISHED SV DATE FINE JRECEFVED BY LARURATORYs HWMMJW "




